

SB0364/234832/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 364
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Grant” and substitute “Scholars”; in lines 3 and 13, in each instance, strike “Grant” and substitute “Award”; in line 4, strike “in the State”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 4 down through “State;” in line 7; in line 10, after “schools” insert “in Maryland”; in the same line, after “time;” insert “providing that a recipient of a Nancy Grasmick Teacher Award shall be known as a Nancy Grasmick Teacher Scholar; requiring that certain regulations establishing priority for participation in the Janet L. Hoffman Loan Assistance Repayment Program include, for teacher applicants only, an individual who qualifies for a Nancy Grasmick Teacher Award and meets other specified qualifications; prohibiting the Office from approving more than a certain percentage of awards for teacher applicants to Nancy Grasmick Teacher Scholars;”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 11 down through “Act;” in line 12; in line 17, strike “18-1503;”; and in line 22, after “18-1502” insert “and 18-1503”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 24, strike the brackets; in line 25, strike “OR”; and strike beginning with “3.” in line 26 down through “STATE;” in line 30.

On page 3, in line 13, after “TAUGHT” insert “IN MARYLAND”; in line 22, strike “GRANT” and substitute “AWARD”; after line 22, insert:

“(D) A RECIPIENT OF A NANCY GRASMICK TEACHER AWARD SHALL BE KNOWN AS A NANCY GRASMICK TEACHER SCHOLAR.”;

and in lines 23 and 26, strike “(D)” and “(E)”, respectively, and substitute “(E)” and “(F)”, respectively.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 9, after “(iv)” insert “1.”; in line 14, after “State;” insert “OR

2. FOR TEACHER APPLICANTS ONLY, QUALIFIES FOR A NANCY GRASMICK TEACHER AWARD;;

after line 22, insert:

“(B) THE OFFICE OF STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE MAY NOT APPROVE MORE THAN 50% OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF AWARDS FOR TEACHER APPLICANTS TO NANCY GRASMICK TEACHER SCHOLARS.”;

and in line 23, strike “(b)” and substitute “(C)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 15 through 30, inclusive, and substitute:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2012.”.